IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

RHONDA PENNINGTON,)
STEVEN NELSON, DONALD)
NELSON, AND CHARLENE)
BJORNSON,	Supreme Court No. 20200318
Plaintiffs / Appellants) McKenzie County
	District Court No.
VS.) 2017-CV-00440
)
CONTINENTAL RESOURCES,)
INC.,)
Defendant / Appellee)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from a Judgment entered October 15, 2020, and the underlying Order dated October 2, 2020, Northwest Judicial District, McKenzie County, State of North Dakota, The Honorable Daniel El-Dweek Presiding

Nathan A. Keever, CO Reg. # 24630 ND State Reg. #P02014 744 Horizon Court, Suite 300 Grand Junction, CO 81506 (970) 241-5500 keever@dwmk.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Fintan L. Dooley, ND Reg. # 03270 220 North 4th Street, Bismarck ND, 58501 (414) 731-0520 findooley@gmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORTIES	
I. Production was required prior to the expiration of the primary term to prevent automatic expiration of the Leases	30
II. The district court erred in crediting Continental with the time for permitting delays that the district court found Continental	
suffered prior to Continental having any interests in the Leases	42
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragranh

- m-ng-np
Cases
Collection Ctr., Inc. v. Bydal, 2011 ND 63, ¶ 15, 795 N.W. 2d 667, 672-734
Egeland v. Continental Resources, Inc., 2000 ND 169, ¶ 3, n.1, 616 N.W.2d 8613
Egeland v. Continental Resources, Inc., 2000 ND 169, ¶ 10 616 N.W.2d 8612
Entzel v. Moritz Sport & Marine, 2014 ND 12, 841 N.W.2d 774
<i>Irish Oil and Gas, Inc. v. Riemer,</i> 2011 ND 22, ¶ 22, 794 N.W.2d 7153
Johnson v. Statoil Oil & Gas LP, 2018 ND 277, 918 N.W. 2d 58
Pennington v Continental Resources, Inc., 2019 ND 228, 932 N.W.2d 897 in passing
State Statutes and Rules
N.D.C.C. 38-08-08
